

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**DIGNITY HEALTH d/b/a MERCY  
GILBERT MEDICAL CENTER,**

**Respondent,**

**and**

**Case No.     28-CA-229160  
                  28-CA-238137**

**SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL  
UNION – UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS  
WEST,**

**Charging Party**

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE  
BY DIGNITY HEALTH d/b/a MERCY GILBERT MEDICAL CENTER**

---

Frederick C. Miner (fminer@littler.com)  
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.  
2425 E. Camelback Rd., Ste. 900  
Phoenix, AZ 85016-4242  
Office: (602) 474-3653  
Fax: (602) 391-2836

Attorneys for Dignity Health d/b/a Mercy Gilbert Medical Center

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

II. THE ALJ ERRED BY CONCLUDING THAT MS. KIMBALL UNLAWFULLY  
CREATED THE IMPRESSION OF SURVEILLANCE DURING A STAFF  
MEETING ON AUGUST 28, 2018..... 3

    A. Background Concerning MGMC’s Lawful Communications with Staff  
    Concerning Safe Practices and Protection of Personal Information ..... 3

    B. Ms. Kimball Discusses Staff Complaints Concerning Unwanted Personal  
    Contacts During a Pre-Shift Meeting on August 28 ..... 4

    C. Ms. Kimball Did Not Unlawfully Create the Impression of Surveillance of  
    Protected, Concerted Activities During the Meeting on August 28 ..... 5

III. THE ALJ ERRED BY CONCLUDING THAT MR. HARRISON  
UNLAWFULLY INTERROGATED MR. PLACENCIO REGARDING HIS  
UNION SUPPORT AND ACTIVITIES ON SEPTEMBER 27, 2018 ..... 13

    A. Ms. Kimball and Mr. Harrison Round Together and Speak to Staff About  
    MGMC’s Wages Communication on September 27 ..... 13

    B. Mr. Placencio Sends an Email to the Entire Organization Expressing  
    Support for the Union and Accusing Ms. Kimball and Mr. Harrison of  
    Unlawful Conduct During Their Discussion on September 27, Then  
    Contradicts and Repudiates the Claim in His Testimony ..... 14

    C. The ALJ Erred by Finding Interrogation Occurred on September 27 ..... 18

    D. The Alleged Questioning About Mr. Placencio’s Identity Was Not  
    Coercive ..... 22

IV. CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>Judicial Cases</b>	
<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	5
<i>NLRB v. Lenkurt Elec. Co.</i> , 438 F.2d 1102 (9th Cir. 1971) .....	6
<i>NLRB v. Virginia Electric &amp; Power Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 469 (1941).....	5
<i>Southwire Co. v. NLRB</i> , 383 F.2d 235 (5th Cir. 1967) .....	6
<i>Steam Press Holdings, Inc. v. Hawaii Teamsters</i> , 302 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<b>NLRB Cases</b>	
<i>Bridgestone Firestone South Carolina</i> , 350 NLRB 526 (2007) .....	10
<i>Clark Equipment Co.</i> , 278 NLRB 498 (1986) .....	12
<i>Flexsteel Industries</i> , 311 NLRB 257 (1993) .....	9
<i>Grouse Mountain Lodge</i> , 333 NLRB 1322 (2001) .....	9, 10
<i>Multi-Ad Servs.</i> , 331 NLRB 1226 (2000), <i>enfd.</i> 255 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>North Hills Office Services Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 1099 (2006) .....	9, 12
<i>Park ‘N Fly, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 132 (2007) .....	10
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984), <i>affd.</i> 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(CONTINUED)

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Sacramento Recycling &amp; Transfer,</i> 345 NLRB 564 (2005) .....	11
<i>SKD Jonesville Div. L.P.,</i> 340 NLRB 101 (2003) .....	11
<i>St. Luke’s Episcopal-Presbyterian Hospitals,</i> 331 NLRB 761 (2000) .....	11
<i>The Guard Publishing Co.,</i> 344 NLRB 1142 (2005) .....	11
<i>Trailmobile Trailer LLC,</i> 343 NLRB No. 17 (2004) .....	23
<i>Volair Contractors, Inc.,</i> 341 NLRB 673 (2004) .....	23
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Ariz., Inc.,</i> 345 NLRB 1339 (2005) .....	11
<i>Westwood Healthcare Center,</i> 330 NLRB 935 (2000) .....	24
 <b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 7.....	23, 24
29 U.S.C. § 8(a)(1).....	1, 2, 18
29 U.S.C. § 8(c) .....	2, 5, 6, 19
National Labor Relations Act .....	1, 2, 5, 19
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	5
